proceeds from our new senior secured credit facilities to pay a special dividend of approximately $ million to our parent, BHI
Acquisition LLC, which in turn paid a pro rata special dividend to its equity holders, including Apollo, other investors and certain members of
our management.

41

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2004 (i) on an actual combined basis
for Hexion, (ii) on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the Current Transactions described below and (iii) on a pro forma, as adjusted basis
giving effect to the Current Transactions described below and this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with �Selected
Historical Financial and Other Information,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information,� �Use of Proceeds,� �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and all of the financial statements and the related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual

Combined

As Adjusted for the

Current Transactions (1)

Pro Forma,

As Adjusted (2)

(in millions)

Cash and equivalents

$ 152 $ 94 $ 59

Debt:

Senior credit facilities

$ 153 $ 396 $ 396

Senior secured notes (3)

816 1,074 1,074

Senior unsecured debentures

440 440 440

Senior subordinated notes (3)

332 340 340

Seller notes

50 � �

Industrial revenue bonds

34 34 34

Other debt and capital leases

16 36 36

Short-term debt

9 40 40

Total debt

1,850 2,360 2,360

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Preferred Stock:

Series A Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share, initial liquidation

preference $350 million actual: no shares authorized, issued and

outstanding; as adjusted: shares authorized, shares

issued and outstanding; pro forma, as adjusted: shares

authorized, no shares issued and outstanding (4)

� 350 �

Shareholders�� Deficit:

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share: actual pre-split

shares authorized, pre-split shares issued and outstanding;

[…]

what our results of operations would actually have been if the Transactions had occurred on the dates indicated nor do they purport to project
our results of operations for any future period.

You should read our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and the accompanying notes in conjunction with all of the
historical financial statements and related notes included in this prospectus and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

prospectus, including information contained in �Capitalization� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations.�

44

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

as of December 31, 2004
(dollars in millions)

Actual

Combinations

and the Bakelite

Transaction Financings Offering

Hexion (1) Bakelite (2) Adjustments (3) Subtotal Adjustments (4) Subtotal Adjustments (5) Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and equivalents

$ 152 $ 8 $ (36 )(a) $ 124 $ (30 )(a) $ 94 $ (35 ) $ 59

Accounts receivable

518 136 � 654 � 654 � 654

Accounts receivable

from affiliates

� 23 (23 )(b) � � � � �

Inventories

405 106 � 511 � 511 � 511

Deferred tax asset

14 2 � 16 � 16 � 16

Other current assets

50 6 � 56 � 56 � 56

1,139 281 (59 ) 1,361 (30 ) 1,331 (35 ) 1,296

Property and equipment

1,323 233 45 (c) 1,601 � 1,601 � 1,601

Goodwill

51 12 70 (c) 133 � 133 � 133

Other non-current assets

95 7 10 (d) 112 5 (b) 117 � 117

Other intangible assets

88 15 48 (c) 151 � 151 � 151

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Total assets

$ 2,696 $ 548 $ 114 $ 3,358 $ (25 ) $ 3,333 $ (35 ) $ 3,298

Liabilities and shareholders�

equity (deficit)

Current liabilities:

Accounts and drafts

payable

$ 488 $ 72 $ � $ 560 $ � $ 560 $ � $ 560

Debt payable within one

year

16 34 (7 )(b) 43 4 (c) 47 � 47

Other current liabilities

202 31 � 233 � 233 � 233

706 137 (7 ) 836 4 840 � 840

Long-term debt

1,834 38 248 (b)(c) 2,120 193 (c) 2,313 � 2,313

Long-term pension

obligations

73 109 9 (c) 191 � 191 � 191

Non-pension

postemployment benefit

obligations

142 � � 142 � 142 � 142

Deferred tax liability

131 26 29 (c) 186 � 186 � 186

Other long-term liabilities

72 8 � 80 � 80 � 80

Total liabilities

2,958 318 279 3,555 197 3,752 � 3,752

Series A Preferred Stock

� � � � 350 (d) 350 (350 ) �

Shareholders� equity

(deficit)

(262 ) 230 (165 ) (197 ) (572 )(e) (769 ) 315 (454 )

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Total liabilities and

shareholders� equity

(deficit)

$ 2,696 $ 548 $ 114 $ 3,358 $ (25 ) $ 3,333 $ (35 ) $ 3,298

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

45

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

(1) We have restated our balance sheets dated as of December 31, 2003 and 2004 from the previously filed balance sheets included in
our initial filing of the Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on April 25, 2005. See Note 17 to our audited combined financial statements
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

[…]

Available cash
35

Total sources
$ 395

Uses

Redemption of Series A Preferred Stock
$ 360

Transaction costs�common stock
35

Total uses
$ 395

The common stock offering is expected to raise proceeds of $325 (net of estimated fees and expenses) to the Company which, along
with available cash, will be used to redeem the Series A Preferred Stock at its accreted amount which is estimated to be $360 at the time of
this offering. The change in stockholders� deficit of $315 is comprised of the net proceeds of $325 less assumed Series A Preferred Stock
dividends of $10.

49

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2004
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Actual Preacquisition Actual

Combinations,

Prior Transactions and

Bakelite Transaction Financings Offering

Hexion Borden (1) RSM (2) Bakelite (3) Adjustments (4) Subtotal Adjustments (5) Adjustments(6) Pro Forma

Net sales

$2,019 $ 984 $ 440 $ 699 $ (37 )(a) $ 4,105 $ � $ � $ 4,105

Cost of sales

1,785 832 407 593 (53 )(a) 3,564 � � 3,564

Gross profit

234 152 33 106 16 541 � � 541

Selling, general &

administrative

expense

163 100 48 82 (5 )(b) 388 � (2 )(a) 386

Transaction related

compensation and

other costs

24 � � � � 24 � � 24

Impairments

2 � 64 20 � 86 � � 86

Other operating

expense

5 4 7 3 � 19 � � 19

Operating income

(loss)

40 48 (86 ) 1 21 24 � 2 26

Interest expense

118 31 5 4 42 (c) 200 11 (a) 211

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Affiliated interest

expense, net

� � � (1 ) 1 (d) � � � �

Transaction costs

32 9 � � � 41 � � 41

Other non-operating

expense (income)

4 2 1 � � 7 � � 7

Income (loss) before

tax

(114 ) 6 (92 ) (2 ) (22 ) (224 ) (11 ) 2 (233 )

Income tax (benefit)

expense

� 143 1 1 (7 )(e) 138 (3 )(b) 1 (b) 136

Net loss

$(114 ) $ (137 ) $ (93 ) $ (3 ) $ (15 ) $ (362 ) $ (8 )(c) $ 1 $ (369 )

Pro Forma loss per

share (7)

Basic and Diluted

Pro Forma average

number of common

shares outstanding

(7)

Basic and Diluted

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

50

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

(1) The Borden Transaction occurred on August 12, 2004. The historical data with respect to Borden Chemical presented in the
unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 relates to the period from January 1, 2004 to

[…]

operations and, if necessary, through available lines of credit.

Contractual Obligations

The following table presents our contractual cash obligations as adjusted for the Transactions (�Pro Forma Contractual Obligations�).
Our actual contractual cash obligations consist of legal commitments at December 31, 2004, requiring us to make fixed or determinable cash
payments, regardless of the contractual requirements of the vendor to provide future goods or services. This table does not include information
on our recurring purchases of materials for use in production, as our raw materials purchase contracts do not meet this definition because they
do not require fixed or minimum quantities. Contracts with cancellation clauses are not included, unless such cancellation would result in
major disruption to our business. For example, we have contracts for information technology support that are cancelable, but this support is
essential to the operation of our business and administrative functions; therefore, amounts payable under these contracts are included.

Our Pro Forma Contractual Obligations give effect to the Current Transactions.

Payments Due By Year As Adjusted For the Current Transactions (a)

Contractual Obligations As Adjusted

For the Current Transactions 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

2010 and

beyond Total

Long-term debt, including current maturities (b)
$46 $14 $12 $18 $4 $2,262 $2,356

Operating leases
26 22 19 17 12 39 135

Unconditional purchase obligations (c)
421 246 195 164 339 � 1,365

Interest expense on fixed rate debt (d)
161 160 160 160 159 660 1,460

Capital lease obligations
1 1 1 � � 1 4

Total
$655 $443 $387 $359 $514 $2,962 $5,320

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

(a) This table includes the following amounts assumed from the Bakelite Transaction:

Total

Long-term debt, including current maturities
$47

Operating leases
13

Unconditional purchase obligations
233

Annual interest expense on fixed rate debt
1

(b) Amounts include additional financing of $250 for the Bakelite Transaction, additional financing of $400 term loan and repayment of the
$28 outstanding revolving credit facility balance, the $125 term loan balance and the $50 seller notes balance and $16 of purchase price